

United States Court of Appeals

For The Eighth Circuit

Thomas F. Eagleton U.S. Courthouse
111 South 10th Street, Room 24.329

St. Louis, Missouri 63102

Michael E. Gans
Clerk of Court

VOICE (314) 244-2400
FAX (314) 244-2780
www.ca8.uscourts.gov

September 06, 2017

Mr. Justin Harley Perl
MID-MINNESOTA LEGAL ASSISTANCE
300 Kickernick Building
430 First Avenue, N.
Minneapolis, MN 55401-1780

RE: 17-2290 Charter Advanced Services, et al v. Nancy Lange, et al

Dear Counsel:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION HAS THE POWER TO REGULATE FIXED VOIP LOCAL PHONE SERVICE	5
A. The District Court Misread <i>Vonage III</i>	5
B. The Substantial Technical Expertise of the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission Should Have Been Accorded Judicial Deference.....	7
II. THE PUBLIC INTEREST MUST BE PROTECTED BECAUSE PHONE SERVICE IS ESSENTIAL	11
A. Telephone Service Is An Essential Service.....	11
B. Universal Service Is A Paramount Regulatory Goal	13
C. Unwarranted Deregulation Harms Minnesota’s Elderly, Persons With Disabilities, Rural Residents, And Many Other Consumers Of Telephone Services	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>A.D. Bedell Wholesale Co. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>AT&T Commc’ns of S. States, Inc. v. BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , 268 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2001)	13, 14
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Texas</i> , 252 F. Supp. 2d 347 (W.D. Tex. 2003)	14
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Texas</i> , 373 F.3d 641 (5th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	9
<i>Babcock Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. I.R.S.</i> , 2013 WL 1857688 (D.S.C. May 2, 2013)	11
<i>BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. Sanford</i> , 494 F.3d 439 (4th Cir. 2007)	3, 7, 8, 10
<i>Charter Advanced Servs. (MN), LLC v. Lange</i> , 2017 WL 1901414 (D. Minn. May 8, 2017)	14
<i>Competitive Carriers of the S., Inc. v. Edgar</i> , 2008 WL 4613077 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 16, 2008).....	11
<i>Covad Commc’ns Co. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 314 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Free Conferencing Corp. v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 7637664 (C.D. Cal. May 31, 2016).....	9

<i>Harrisonville Tel. Co. v. Illinois Commerce Comm’n</i> , 817 N.E.2d 479 (2004)	12
<i>Iowa Network Servs., Inc. v. Qwest Corp.</i> , 363 F.3d 683 (8th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	6
<i>Minnesota Pub. Utilities Comm’n. v. F.C.C.</i> , 483 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Munn v. People of State of Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876)	3, 4
<i>New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC v. Finley</i> , 674 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>New Mexico Pub. Regulation Comm’n v. Vonage Holdings Corp.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 2d 1359 (D.N.M. 2009)	5
<i>Rural Cellular Ass’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	13
<i>S. New England Tel. Co. v. Glob. Naps, Inc.</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D. Conn. 2006)	11
<i>Sprint Commc’ns Co. v. Bernsten</i> , 152 F. Supp. 3d 1144 (S.D. Iowa 2015)	2, 6
<i>Sprint Commc’ns Co., L.P. v. Lozier</i> , 2017 WL 2693829 (8th Cir. 2017)	2
<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	7
<i>United States v. W. Elec. Co.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 846 (D.D.C. 1984)	11

<i>Virgin Islands Tel. Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 198 F.3d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Vonage Holdings Corp. v. Nebraska Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 564 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>WWC License, L.L.C. v. Boyle</i> , 459 F.3d 880 (8th Cir. 2006).....	7

Public Laws

Communications Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73–416, 48 Stat. 1064 (1934).....	13
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996)	3

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 151 (2017).....	13
47 U.S.C. § 153 (2010).....	8
47 U.S.C. § 221(b) (2004)	10
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(2)-(5) (2016).....	13
MINN. STAT. § 237.011 (2016)	14
MINN. STAT. § 237.06 (2016)	16
MINN. STAT. § 237.081(2016)	16
MINN. STAT. § 237.16 (2016)	16
MINN. STAT. § 237.663 (2016)	16
MINN. STAT. § 237.665 (2016)	16

MINN. STAT. § 237.74 (2016)16

MINN. STAT. § 403.09 (2016)17

MINN. R. 7810.2000 (2016)16

MINN. R. 7810.2200 (2016)16

MINN. R. 7810.2300 (2016)16

MINN. R. 7811.0550 (2016)17

MINN. R. 7812.0550 (2016)17

Administrative Decisions

In Re: Inquiry into the Appropriate Scope of Telecommunications Regulation,
2013 WL 174984 (Iowa Utilities Board, Jan. 11, 2013)8
